deposited only with those banks and financial institutions approved by the Board. Such approval is only in respect of banks
that hold an A rating from Standard and Poor’s or an equivalent rating from another reputable ratings agency.

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of financial asset is the carrying
amount of these assets in the Balance Sheet.

  30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Trade and other payables are expected to be paid as follows:

Less than 6 months   313,131   475,451

6 months to 1 year   1,181,820   860,799

1 year to 2 years  - 8,125

   1,494,951   1,344,375

Price risk

The Company is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

Net Fair Values

The net fair values of all financial instruments approximates their carrying values.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results which could result in a change in these risks.

At 30 June 2008, the effect on interest received,  with all other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

Change in total revenue received

Cash   938,635   713,779

 - Increase in interest rate by 2%   21,413   16,915

 - Decrease in interest rate by 2%   (21,413)   (16,915)

This change would then be written back to income/unearned income at the end of the financial year.

53

54 54

Tel: 61 2 9251 4100  |  Fax: 61 2 9240 9821 | www.pkf.com.au
PKF  | ABN 83 236 985 726
Level 10, 1 Margaret Street  |  Sydney  |  New South Wales 2000  |  Australia
DX 10173  |  Sydney Stock Exchange  |  New South Wales

PKF East Coast Practice is a member of PKF Australia Limited a national association of independent chartered accounting and consulting firms each trading as PKF. The East
Coast Practice has offices in NSW, Victoria and Brisbane. PKF East Coast Practice is  also a member of PKF International, an association of legally independent chartered
accounting and consulting firms.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT